1. Planning Board Regular Meeting Agenda (PDF)
Documents:
20190321 NCPB AGENDA.PDF
2. Planning Board Staff Reports And Plans
Documents:
20190321 58 LINTON ST SUBDIVISION STAFF REPORT.PDF
20190321 58 LATON ST SUBDIVISION PLAN.PDF
20190321 2 EAST SPIT BROOK RD SUBDIVISION STAFF REPORT.PDF
20190321 2 EAST SPIT BROOK RD SUBDIVSION PLAN.PDF
20190321 711 WEST HOLLIS ST SITE PLAN STAFF REPORT.PDF
20190321 711 WEST HOLLIS ST SITE PLAN.PDF
20190321 100-300 INNOVATIVE WAY SITE PLAN STAFF REPORT.PDF
20190321 100-300 INNOVATIVE WAY SITE PLAN.PDF

City of Nashua
Planning Department
229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

Planning & Zoning 589-3090
Fax
589-3119
WEB
www.nashuanh.gov

March 7, 2019
AGENDA
To:

NCPB Members

From: Planning Staff
Re:

Regular Meeting and Public Hearing, March 21, 2019

A regular meeting of the Nashua City Planning Board will be held on Thursday, at 7:00 p.m. in
the City Hall Auditorium, 3rd floor, 229 Main Street. The Planning Staff will be available at 6:30
PM to answer any questions the Board or Public might have concerning the following proposed
agenda.
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes – March 7, 2019
Communications
Report of Chairman, Committee, & Liaison
Executive Session

OLD BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
None
OLD BUSINESS - SUBDIVISION PLANS
None
OLD BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
None
NEW BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
None
NEW BUSINESS – SUBDIVISION PLANS
1.

David M. & Pamela L. Peabody (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed lot line
relocation and two-lot subdivision. Property is located at 58 Linton Street. Sheet 129 - Lots
251, 252, and 253. Zoned "RA" Urban Residence. Ward 7.

NEW BUSINESS – SUBDIVISION PLANS (continued)
2.

The Landing at Nashua LLC (Owner) Anagnost Investments, Inc. (Applicant) - Application
and acceptance of proposed three lot subdivision. Property is located at 2 East Spit Brook
Road. Sheet A - Lot 218. Zoned "GB/MU" General Business/Mixed Use an" HB"
Highway Business. Ward 7.

NEW BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
3.

711 West Hollis Street (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed site plan for the
construction of four single family homes along with one existing home, totaling 5 homes.
Property is located at 711 West Hollis Street. Sheet F - Lot 54. Zoned "R9" Suburban
Residence. Ward 5.

4.

John J. Flatley Company (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed one year
extension for a site plan amendment to NR 2165 to construct a 39,300 square foot flexible
space (office & warehouse buildings). Property is located at 100-326 Innovative Way
(306). Sheet A - Lot 798. Zoned "PI" Park Industrial and "RC" Urban Residence. Ward 8.

5.

John J. Flatley Company (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed site plan to
construct a 255,272 square foot Research & Development facility. Property is located at
100-300 Innovative Way. Sheet A - Lot 798. Zoned "PI" Park Industrial and "RC" Urban
Residence. Ward 8. (Postponed to the September 12, 2019 Meeting)

OTHER BUSINESS
1.

Review of tentative agenda to determine proposals of regional impact.

2.

Referral from the Board of Aldermen on proposed O-19-038, amending the sign ordinances
relative to address numbers on ground signs.

DISCUSSION ITEM
None
NONPUBLIC SESSION
The Planning Board will need to make a motion to enter into a Nonpublic Session under RSA
91-A:3, II (e) for consideration or negotiation of pending claims or litigation which has been
threatened in writing or filed against the public body.
NEXT MEETING
March 21, 2019
ADJOURN
WORKSHOP

ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
CONDUCT AT PLANNING BOARD MEETING
When the meeting is called to order, the only talking allowed in the Auditorium will be
remarks addressed to the Chairman. Except for the original presentation of the subject or
application, each person speaking for or against shall be limited to five (5) minutes until all
have been given an opportunity to be heard, at which time each person may be allowed
additional time if deemed necessary by the Board or the Chairman. When you are recognized
by the Chairman, proceed to the podium, using the microphone, state your name and address
and then make your comments. Courtesy is shown when you reserve your comments for the
proper time.
PLEASE BE COURTEOUS
By Order of the Chair

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner 1
March 21, 2019
New Business # 1 - Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owners:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

David M. & Pamela L. Peabody
Subdivision and lot line relocation
58 Linton Street
.45 acres (19,261 sf)
RA-Urban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

According to City and County records, the original 1924 subdivision was called Rosemount and
the existing single family residence and garage located on 58 Linton Street was constructed
between 1925 and 1949. The Garage was expanded in 1950. No other changes are on record.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to maintain the existing home at 58 Linton Street on Sheet 129 lot
251 and adjust the lot lines to accommodate one new lot “252” which will have an address of 54
Linton. The existing property shows 3- small lots. The new lot line adjustment and subdivision
will reduce the three lots to two new lots with one containing the existing home. The site
currently is serviced by overhead utilities, Pennichuck Water, Liberty Utilities Gas, and
municipal sewer. The address of the new lot will be 54 as required by the Nashua Fire
Department with the existing home to maintain the current address of 58 Linton Street. Since
this is a reduction in lots no increase in traffic will occur.
The applicant’s engineer submitted a stormwater letter to address drainage and runoff. Leaching
catch basins is proposed for the new lot to mitigate stormwater runoff from the new home.
Three waivers are being requested as part of this project (see attached).
The applicant has requested a waiver from the requirement to show existing features within
1000-feet of the property.
The second waiver is for underground utilities
The third waiver is for sidewalks. While there is a significant need for sidewalks and pedestrian
facilities throughout the City of Nashua, Linton Street is not on the sidewalk priority list and
does meet the standards for granting a waiver. The site meets the criteria in § 190-212(D) and the
owner would be eligible to make a contribution in lieu of sidewalk construction. The applicant

has offered to make a contribution in the amount of $5,700.00, which is based on $50.00 per
linear foot along the entire frontage of both lots, subtracting the driveway width of 36-feet (18feet per lot for the driveway).
The plan was reviewed by City staff and there are no further comments at this time.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282(B) 9, which requires physical features on site and
within 1,000 feet be shown, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of § 190-221(C), which requires underground utilities for new
subdivisions, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver § 190-212(A)(1), which requires that a sidewalk be located on at
least one side of the street, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation. The applicant has agreed to make a
contribution in the amount of ___________ in lieu of sidewalk construction pursuant to
§190-212(D) (2), payment to be made prior to recording the plan.
4. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, the proper 54 Linton Street address will be added to
the plan as required in the January 17, 2019 e-mail from Mark Rapaglia, Nashua Fire
Department.
5. Stormwater documents will be submitted to Planning staff for review and recorded with
the plan at the applicant’s expense.
6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a pre-construction meeting shall be held.
7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, an electronic copy of the plan shall be
submitted to the City of Nashua.
8. All minor drafting corrections will be made
9. Any work within the right-of-way shall require a financial guarantee.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager/Development
March 21, 2019
New Business #2 - Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owners:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

The Landing at Nashua, LLC
Three lot subdivision
2 East Spit Brook Road
41.307 acres
GB/MU-General Business/Mixed Use and HB-Highway Business and
TOD-Transit Oriented District
Commercial

Background Information:

The majority of this site formally contained the operations of Hampshire Chemical, which has
been dismantled. On July 11, 2007 the owner received site plan approval for the construction of
13 buildings totaling 595,000 sf including retail, 6 restaurants, and a cinema and parking garage
on the site. In 2008 the owner was granted a one year extension; the staff reports and approval
letters are attached. However that plan has since lapsed.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to subdivide the parcel into three lots. The land is currently vacant
and includes an access driveway, various drainage structures and channels as well as a portion of
land under Activity and Use Restriction (AUR). The intent of this three lot subdivision is to
subdivide off the AUR land and create two additional lots for future commercial development.
Additional right-of-way may be required as part of the future site plan process.
The subdivision does not include any land disturbances and does not include a traffic impact
study, stormwater management report or municipal or private utility connections. Those reports
and design documents will be provided in the future as the commercial properties are developed.
One waiver is being requested to show physical features on site and within 1,000 feet of the
subdivision.
In addition to the subdivision plan, a Master Access Plan is attached which shows the potential
connections between the future commercial developments.
City Staff reviewed the plans; there are no outstanding issues that need to be addressed.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-281(D)(10), which requires physical features on site
and within 1,000 feet, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary
to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. Prior to the chair signing the plan, all minor drafting corrections will be made.
3. Prior to the chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter
will be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
4. Prior to the chair signing the plan, the plan electronic file of the subdivision plan shall be
submitted to the City of Nashua.
5. The applicant shall provide a public and emergency cross access easement the full length
of the property prior to any of the lots being sold or conveyed to different owners, which
shall be reviewed and approved by Corporation Counsel and planning staff, and then
recorded.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee Deputy Planning Manager
March 21, 2019
New Business #3 - Site Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

711 West Hollis Street
Site plan to construct an additional 4 units for a total of 5 houses on one lot
711 West Hollis Street
62,006 sf (1.42 acres)
R9-Suburban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

According to Assessing records the existing house was built in the 1950’s. Over time a garage and
some sheds were also constructed. On September 27, 2016 the Zoning Board of Adjustment
granted a variance to exceed the maximum principal structures permitted on one lot. Due to a
procedural abutter notification error, the case was reheard on December 13, 2016 and the ZBA
granted the variance with one stipulation that a minimum of a 20 foot setback from the property
lines to the rear of the structures, so in effect, the side yard setback is 20 feet instead of 10 feet. The
approval letters and minutes are attached.
III.

Project Description:

The proposal is to keep the existing single family home and add 4 additional detached units, each
having a garage. The existing garage and two sheds will be razed. A total of 15 parking spaces are
being proposed, with two spaces per unit and there will be a visitor parking lot with five spaces, of
which one will be designated handicapped parking. The building will be serviced by municipal
sewer, Pennichuck Water Works, and overhead utilities. Access will be provided by a private 22’
wide street (Theresa Way) which will be required to have NO PARKING signs posted on both
sides. No internal sidewalks are being proposed, however there is an existing sidewalk across the
frontage on West Hollis Street. Each unit will have individual trash containers; there will be no
dumpsters. A traffic impact worksheet has been provided by the applicant and indicates that the
proposal does not exceed the City’s threshold that would require a full traffic report.
Presently there is a building, garage, sheds, and a lawn area. The remaining portion of the lot
consists of a wooded area. The southern third of the lot slopes towards West Hollis Street and
drainage runoff flows onto the street which has a closed drainage system. According to the
applicant’s engineer, the post site runoff will be reduced (see attached stormwater drainage report).
Three waivers are being requested for this project. The applicant has requested a waiver from the
requirement to provide underground utilities; overhead utilities are proposed. The second waiver

request is for parking spaces; a maximum of 9.5 spaces are permitted, 15 are being proposed. The
final waiver is for minimum design standards for private streets.
City staff reviewed the plans; there are no outstanding issues that need to be addressed.
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO § 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior to
making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons should be
given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the following
stipulations be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-221(C), which requires underground utilities for new
subdivisions, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit
and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of NRO § 190-198, which establishes maximum parking standards,
is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of
the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver of § 190-211(B), which sets minimum design standards for private
streets, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and
intent of the regulation.
4. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made.
5. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter
will be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
6. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, one of the parking spaces located in the visitor parking
lot will be designated for handicapped parking.
7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all stormwater documents will be submitted to
City staff for review and approval and recorded at the Registry of Deeds at the applicant’s
expense.
8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the electronic file of the plan will be submitted to
the City of Nashua.
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide documents establishing
a homeowners association which will be responsible for maintaining all property in common
ownership. The homeowner’s association documents shall be submitted to the Planning
Department and Corporation Counsel for review.

10. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide a guarantee for
improvements, including pavement, drainage infrastructure, site landscaping (not including
individual unit landscaping), and lighting. The applicant’s professional engineer shall
provide an estimate of the costs of the improvements for review by the City Engineer who
shall determine the guarantee amount. The guarantee shall be in a form acceptable to the
City’s Corporation Counsel. Reductions in the guarantee (bond, letter of credit or other form
of guarantee) shall be processed, from time to time, in the customary manner.
11. Road and driveway construction shall be to base course, with final course pavement
remaining bonded until completion. Upon completion of construction the applicant shall
provide the City Engineer with written certification signed by a licensed professional
engineer certifying the private street and driveways were designed and install as required by
a third party engineer selected by City Engineering at the applicant’s expense. Inspection
reports shall be filed with the City Engineer’s Office and the Planning Department.
12. Prior to the issuance of the last Certificate of Occupancy, NO PARKING signs shall be
posted on both sides of Theresa Way.
13. Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy for the development, an as-built plan
locating all roads, driveways, units, other buildings, utilities and site landscaping shall be
completed by a professional engineer and submitted to the Planning Department. The asbuilt plan shall include a statement that all construction was generally completed in
accordance with the approved subdivision plan and applicable local regulations. Road and
sidewalk construction shall be to base course, with final course pavement remaining bonded
until completion.
14. Prior to the issuance of the last Certificate of Occupancy, all site improvements will be
completed.
15. All stipulations of the Zoning Board of Adjustment dated December 13, 2016 are
incorporated herein.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner 1
March 21, 2019
New Business Case # 4 - Site Plan, One Year Extension

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

John J. Flatley Company
Site plan amendment to NR 2165 to add 39,300 sf flexible space
consisting of three new buildings
100-300 Innovative Way
129.729 acres (5,651,010 sf)
PI-Park Industrial
Commercial & Industrial

Background Information:

On February 2, 2017 the Planning Board approved a site plan for the Flatley Company to
construct three new buildings containing a total of 39,300 sf. of flexible space (office &
warehouse). A one year extension was granted on March 8, 2018. The staff report and approval
letters are attached.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this application is to extend the site plan approval another year. There are no
changes proposed to the approved plan and no construction has begun on the property. City
Staff has no concerns or objections related to this application.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO § 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior
to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. All prior conditions of approval are incorporated herein and made a part of this plan,
unless otherwise determined by the Planning Board.

